RESOLUTION #2024-1

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE, FLORIDA, TO APPOINT ONE (1) REGULAR BOARD MEMBER TO THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD, PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS the Town Council wishes to reappoint (1) Alternate Board Member to the Code Enforcement Board as a Regular Board Members; and

WHEREAS the appointment of the code enforcement board shall be made solely on the basis of professional experience in the areas of law, zoning and building knowledge. The code enforcement board shall consist of residents of the Town of Eatonville and/or business owner in the Town of Eatonville; and

WHEREAS there is hereby created a code enforcement board for the Town of Eatonville, Florida, who shall be appointed by the Town Council. The code enforcement board shall be appointed to serve a term of three years, the terms of the board members will be staggered. Nothing shall prevent the town council from reappointing members for a second term.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE, FLORIDA THE FOLLOWING:

SECTION ONE: APPOINTMENTS: the person to be reappointed to the Code Enforcement Board as a Regular Board Member for a term of (3) years from February 6, 2024, until February 6, 2027 is **Ryan Novak** who is currently serving as an alternate for the Code Enforcement Board.

SECTION TWO: <u>CONFLICTS:</u> All Resolution or parts of Resolutions in conflict with any other Resolution or any of the provisions of this Resolution are hereby repealed.

SECTION THREE: <u>SEVERABILITY:</u> If any section or portion of a section of this Resolution is found to be invalid, unlawful, or unconstitutional it shall not be held to invalidate or impair the validity, force or effect of any other section or part of this Resolution.

SECTION FOUR: EFFECTIVE DATE: This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this <u>6TH</u> day of <u>February</u> 2024.	
ATTEST:	
	Angie Gardner, Mayor
Veronica King, Town Clerk	